
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 25th July 2011 

 
3. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Waste Needs Assessment Report  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
 To receive a presentation on the Waste Needs Assessment Report produced by Urban Mines 

on behalf of Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester. 
 

6. Highways Policy Reviews  (Pages 29 - 72) 
 
 To received a briefing and provide comments on proposed amendments to the highways 

policies currently being reviewed: 
 

(i) List of Streets Policy 
 

(ii) Mirrors on the Highway Policy 
 

(iii) Pedestrian Crossing Policy 
 

(iv) Repairs to Private Streets Policy 
 

7. Sustainable Towns Update   
 
 To receive a presentation on the progress of major projects in some of Cheshire East’s Town 

centres 
 

8. Macclesfield Economic Master Plan Update   
 
 To receive a presentation on the current proposals for the Macclesfield Economic Master 

Plan 
 

9. Scrutiny Member Training   
 
 To consider the Committee’s training requirements for the 2011/12 civic year 

 
10. Work Programme Update  (Pages 73 - 78) 
 
 To give consideration to the Work Programme 

 
11. Forward Plan and Service Plan - Extracts  (Pages 79 - 86) 
 
 To note the current Forward Plan and Service Plans, identify new items and to determine 

whether any further examinations of new issues is appropriate 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Monday, 25th July, 2011 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
Councillor G M Walton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, P Butterill, P Groves, D Neilson, R Cartlidge and 
S Hogben 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors P Hoyland, K Edwards 

 
122 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
Councillor Roy Cartlidge declared a personal interest in the Heritage Centre as a 
visitor to the museum. 
 
Councillor Dorothy Flude also declared a personal interest in the Heritage Centre 
as a visitor to the museum. 
 

123 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
Caroline Simpson- Head of Regeneration 
Peter Hall – Assets Manager 
Tessa Leonard - Solicitor 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 
 

124 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Councillor J Macrae – Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
Councillor D Flude 
Councillor D Brickhill 
 

125 CREWE HERITAGE CENTRE - CORRESPONDENCE  
 
The Chairman wished to place on record that all Members of the committee had 
received correspondence directly from the Crewe Heritage Centre Board of 
Trustees and the Exeter West Group. 
 

126 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Mr Peter Barnard a member of the Crewe Heritage Centre Board of Trustees 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee in respect of called –in 
decision concerning the Crewe Heritage Centre. 
 
He stated that all parties involved in the site, wanted to see capital investment in 
the Heritage Centre for the benefit of Crewe’s regeneration and heritage. 
 
He contended that the Council’s view that the offer to sell a 125 year lease on the 
site which would include the preservation of the existing rights of the current 
leaseholders for the next 30 years would encourage investment, was misguided. 
 
He referred to the historic arrangements for the site put in place by the former 
Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council in 1994 and to subsequent arrangements 
to permit part of the site to be used by the LNWR Society.  
 
He described the Trust’s efforts to secure funding for the future through an 
application to the heritage Lottery Fund and to resolve current issues on the site 
including the appointment of a manager in 2007. He asked that the committee 
recommend deferring the decision for two years and to give support in the 
application for Lottery Grants. 
 
 

127 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

128 CALL-IN OF THE DECISION OF THE  CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PROSPERITY DATED 27 JUNE 2011 RELATING TO THE CREWE 
HERITAGE CENTRE  
 
The Chairman outlined the procedure for the Call-in of the decision of the Cabinet 
Member for Prosperity made on the 27th June 2011 to declare the site of the 
Crewe Heritage Centre surplus to the requirements of Cheshire East Council.  
 
The Chairman clarified to those present, that the decision was not related to the 
future of the Centre but to the ownership of the land. 
 
On behalf of the eight Member
[...]
detailing a clear way forward to secure the long term viability of 
the Heritage Centre on the existing site; to be submitted to the 
Council within twelve months of date of this meeting. 
 

c. That the Cabinet Member for Prosperity be requested to 
consult Tom Russell the Delivery Executive for Crewe, 
regarding the significance of this site in relation to the 
overarching plans for the regeneration of Crewe in the Crewe 
Vision proposals. 
 

d. That the Board of Trustees of the Crewe Heritage Centre be 
requested to give consideration to allowing the Council to have 
formal representation on the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.55 am 
 

Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
 

 
…………………………………………………………………………………… 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
13th September 2011 

Report of: Head of Planning and Housing 
Subject/Title: Waste Needs Assessment Report 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr David Brown 
___________________________________                                                                    
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  This report informs members about the Cheshire East Waste Needs 

 Assessment, explaining its aims, objectives and implications of findings 
 for the production of the Local Development Framework (LDF). 
 

1.2  A Waste Needs Assessment was jointly commissioned by Cheshire 
 East and Cheshire West and Chester Councils to provide an up to date 
 evidence base on which to form judgements and prepare planning 
 policies concerning future waste management in the borough. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee notes the content of 

the Waste Needs Assessment Report and its use as an evidence base in the 
formulation of planning policy concerning waste and det
[...]
ee members provide comments on the proposed Amendments 

to the List of Streets Policy (Appendix A).  
 

1.2 The Council is required under statute namely the Highways Act 1980 to keep 
corrected up to date a comprehensive List of Streets maintainable at the public 
expense. 
 

1.3 The List is to contain all roads, lanes, footpaths, bridleways, byways, restricted 
byways, squares, courts, alleys and passages which are considered to be 
maintainable at public expense. 

 
1.4 At present this Council does not have in place a policy on any changes that are 

required to keep the List of Streets up to date.  The legislation associated with 
the List of Streets is not thorough enough to be able to determine what format the 
so called “list” should be presented.  

 
1.5 Currently any changes required to the List of Streets are received from a number 

of different sources. Types of evidence supplied to the Authority vary, from an 
adoption plan showing the road and extents to minutes from historical meetings 
of previous Councils. 
 

1.6 There has never been any strict procedure in place prior to any changes to the 
existing highways that are considered to be maintainable at public expense. The 
policy will set out to ensure that any future changes to the List of Streets will have 
a proper audit trail. This will ensure that any subsequent claims on the highway 
network can be successfully supported with a policy that shows the changes 
have been correctly followed. 
 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Committee are asked to provide comments on the 

proposed List of Streets Policy prior to the Policy being submitted to the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment for formal approval. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 35



 

Page 2 of 9 
 

 
 
 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that any changes to the List of Streets through adding or removing 

streets are carried out to a robust structured procedure. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  This report affects all
[...]
s would without doubt be considered 

to be sufficient documentary evidence on its own to change the status of any 
particular street. However, it should be remembered that in exceptional 
circumstances the particular section of road may have been closed by some 
formal procedure and this would need to be checked out.      

 
1.4 It should also be noted that all evidence contained in the documents listed below 

are open to interpretation. The considered opinions of the evidence may be 
contested by one or more officers. It is therefore essential that the officer writing 
the report for consideration is able to explain as to why the street should be 
added/removed from the list.  

 
2.0 Adding a street to the List 
 
2.1 If a street is subject to one or more of the following then it would not be 

necessary to obtain a delegated decision. This would include if the street was 
subject to an agreement subject to Section 38 1980 Highways Act or section 40 
1959 Highways Act, inclusion within a Section 278 agreement of the 1980 
Highways Act, is included as being part of a Deed of Dedication or a grant was 
given by virtue of the Agriculture (Improvement to Roads) Act of 1955.  

 
3.0  Trigger  

 
3.1 Request received from either internal or external person or organisation.  
 
4.0 Highway Officer Consultation  
 
4.1 Seek the views of the local highway officer as to what they know about the street. 
 
5.0 Site Visit  
 
5.1 This would be undertaken to fully understand the situation as it exists on the 

ground and to take photographs of the area.  
 
6.0 User evidence  
 
6.1 This step would come into the equation in the event of any challenges to the 

public using a street. User evidence is evidence from users of a claimed way and 
relates to their individual use and the nature of that use along the street being 

Page 39



 

Page 6 of 9 
 

claimed. The Borough Council reserves the right to interview those who provide 
user evidence personally following submis
[...]
e Committee members provide comments on the proposed mirrors on 

the highway policy 
 

1.2 Sometimes a 'blind exit' from a property or side road is dangerous - for both 
the driver emerging and those travelling along the main road. Whilst a mirror 
located on the main road may well help those joining the road, unfortunately a 
mirror is legally an obstruction on the highway so cannot be put up without the 
express permission of the Highway Authority and Department for Transport 
(DfT).  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Committee are asked to provide comment on the 

proposed Highway Mirror Policy prior to the Policy being submitted to 
the Portfolio Holder for Environment for formal approval. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To enable the Council to carry out its role as Highway Authority for Cheshire 

East and to fulfil its statutory obligations. 
 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  This report affects all wards equally. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 This report affects all ward members equally.. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1  There are no human resources implications of the recommended option.  
 

Page 45



 

Page 2 of 6 

6.2 The policy is intended to ensure that highway officers act in a fair and 
consistent way. 

 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The Strategic Director confirms that the costs of implementing this policy will 

be met from existing budgets.  
 
7.2 The applicant would be liable for the Council’s costs in dealing with the 

application from submission through to outcome, whatever that may be. It 
would be prudent for the Council to require a deposit of £400 to cover the 
initial review. Costs would be on a rechargeable basis and the applicant 
charged/refunded accordingly. Should the application be taken forward to the 
DfT then the applicant would be required to make a furth
[...]
d), unless complaints of problems similar to those 
outlined above are being made to the Council. Should the Council ascertain 
that road safety is being compromised as a result of a mirror being placed not 
in but near to the highway the Council should use its powers to remove the 
mirror. 

 
 
 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
Name:  Gary Mallin       
Designation: Highway Asset and Traffic Manager     
Tel No:  01270 686342     
Email:  gary.mallin@cheshireeast.gov.uk      

Page 49



 

Page 6 of 6 

Appendix A 
Mirrors on the Highway Policy 
 
Policy Proposal 
 
1.  Whilst the placement of mirrors on the highway should not be encouraged 

there may be sites, albeit very few, that may benefit from a mirror. For any 
application for a mirror on the highway to be sanctioned the Council must first 
be satisfied that it meets the DfT’s criteria. This would require a site 
investigation and review of the safety record of that location together with 
consultation with the police. Additionally information from Statutory 
Undertakers would be required in order to ensure there are no underground 
services in the vicinity of where the mirror is proposed to be sited. 

 
2.  If the application passes this initial review then the Council may consider 

submitting an application to the DfT. Should the initial review of the application 
not be successful the applicant should be informed accordingly. 

 
3.  The applicant would be liable for the Council’s costs in dealing with the 

application from submission through to outcome, whatever that may be. It 
would be prudent for the Council to require a deposit of £400 to cover the initial 
review. Costs would be on a rechargeable basis and the applicant 
charged/refunded accordingly. Should the application be taken forward to the 
DfT then the applicant would be required to make a further deposit to be 
assessed at the time. 

 
4.  Should the DfT grant a special authorisation then the Council would require the 

applicant to fund the costs for the supply, erection and a commuted sum for the 
ongoing maintenance of the highway mirror. 

 
5.  Any mirrors that are placed in private property and are found to adversely 

affect highway safety the Council will use its powers to remove the mirror.   
 

Page 50



Page 1 of 15 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
13th September 2011 

Report of: Head of Regeneration 
Subject/Title: Pedestrian Crossing Policy 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Menlove 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Committee is invited to provide comments on the proposed Pedestrian 

Crossing Policy. 
 
1.2 The Borough Council currently does not have a policy on the assessment of 

locations for pedestrian crossings  
 

1.3 Requests for pedestrian crossings are frequently received from a variety 
sources.  
 

1.4 This policy provides a process for handling requests and the assessment 
procedure for determining the most appropriate form of crossing. 
 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Committee are asked to provide comment on the 

proposed Pedestrian Crossing Policy (Appendix A) for Cheshire East 
prior to formal approval by the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To advise members of the proposed Pedestrian Crossing Policy and obtain 

comments prior to the formal approval by Environmental Services Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  This report affects all wards equally. 
 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 This report affects all ward members equally. 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 2 of 15 
 

6.0 Policy Implications including – Climate Change 
- Health 

 
6.1  
[...]
rossings should not be installed on roads with an 
85 percentile speed of 35 m.p.h. or above. 
 
Zebra crossings should not be considered where there are significant numbers of 
vulnerable road users such as: unaccompanied children, elderly and people with 
disabilities.   
 
When considering the installation of a Zebra crossing and pedestrian flows are high 
during the morning peak and at the end of the school day (but relatively low at other 
times), because of significant numbers of school children, then the presence of a 
school crossing patrol should also be taken into account when making the choice 
between types of crossing.  A School crossing patrol can assist to ensure there are 
reasonable gaps for both vehicles and pedestrians.   
 

 
Signal Controlled Crossings (Puffin / Toucan/ Pegasus) 
 
These are more suitable where: 
 
•  vehicle speeds are high, and other options are thought unsuitable; 
•  there is normally a greater than average proportion of elderly or disabled 

pedestrians; 
•  vehicle flows are very high and pedestrians have difficulty in asserting 

precedence; 
• there is a specific need for a crossing for cyclists or equestrians; 
•  pedestrians could be confused by traffic management measures such as a 

contra-flow bus lane; 
•  there is a need to link with adjacent controlled junctions or crossings; 
• pedestrian flows are high and delays to vehicular traffic would otherwise be 

excessive. 
 

Page 55



Page 6 of 15 
 

Caution should be exercised where pedestrian flows are generally light or light for 
long periods of the day. Drivers who become accustomed to not being stopped at the 
crossing may begin to ignore its existence, with dangerous consequences. The 
problems are accentuated as vehicle speeds increase. 
 
 
Assessment 
 
The decision as to whether to install a crossing and the choice of option will depend 
on the following factors. Examples  
 
• number of accidents, 
• delays,  
• local representations, 
• local interest
[...]
Y 
COMMITTEE 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
 

Report of: Head of Regeneration 
Subject/Title: Repairs to Private Streets Policy 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Menlove 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 That the Committee members provide comments on the reaffirmation of the 

inherited policy for the Repair to Private Streets (Appendix A). 
 
1.2 Each year the Council receives requests to repair un-adopted roads.  However 

the Council’s responsibility in respect of these un-adopted roads differs to 
those for highways that are “maintainable at the public expense”. The purpose 
of this report is to set out the issues surrounding repairs to un-adopted roads, 
to propose a policy for the Council and provide guidance on how to deal with 
requests to repair. 
 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Committee are asked to provide comment on proposed 

Repair to Private Streets Policy prior to the Policy being submitted to the 
Environmental Services Portfolio Holder for formal approval. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Policy will set out the Council’s consistent approach in dealing with 

requests from owners or frontagers to carry out repairs to private streets to 
obviate danger to traffic and or pedestrians. 
 

3.2 It is practical for the Council to have a policy for urgent repairs to private 
streets with accompanying guidance. Whilst the guidance is in part subjective 
it does give the Council some degree of flexibility and discretion. This will 
enable the Council to consider unusual situations with a degree of pragmatism 
particularly where use by the more vulnerable sections of the community are 
concerned as well as affordability issues. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  This report affects all wards equally. 
 
 
 

Page 67



Page 2 of 11 
 

5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 This rep
[...]
 to the public  

 
• Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing 

service for which there is no obvious explanation  
 

• Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends  
 

• Is it a matter raised by external audit management 
letters and or audit reports? 

 
• Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service 

 
10.4 If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then 

the topic should be rejected: 
 

• The topic is already being addressed elsewhere 
 

• The matter is subjudice 
 

• Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale 

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
Name:           James Morley 

  Designation: Scrutiny Officer 
                Tel No:          01270 686465 
                Email:           james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 80



Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – September 2011 

Issue Description 
/Comments 

Officer Suggested 
by 

Portfolio  Corporate 
Priority 

Current 
Position 

Date 

Highways 
Policies 
Briefing 

To receive a briefing on 
the Highways Policies 
coming under review in 
September 

Gary 
Mallin 

 Environmental 
Services 

Ensure a 
sustainable future 

On Target 13 September 

Waste Needs 
Assessment 
Report 

To receive a 
presentation on the 
Waste Needs 
Assessment conducted 
by Urban Mines on 
behalf on Cheshire East 
and Cheshire West & 
Chester 

Jamie 
Longmire 

Jamie 
Longmire 

Environmental 
Services 

Ensure a 
sustainable future 

On Target 13 September 

Sustainable 
Towns update 

To receive a report on 
the Sustainable Towns 
programme and 
progress on major 
projects in Congleton, 
Wilmslow and Nantwich 
town centres. 

Caroline 
Simpson 

Committee Prosperity Unlock the 
potential of our 
towns 

On Target 13 September 

Update on 
Macclesfield 
Economic 
Master Plan 


Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
Councillor G M Walton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, P Butterill, H Davenport, K Edwards, R Fletcher, 
S Hogben, P Hoyland and A Thwaite 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Morris 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Caroline Simpson – Head of Regeneration 
Jez Goodman – Economic Development Manager 
Kevin Melling – Highways Manager 
Andrew Kelly – Senior Technician, Strategic Hgihways and Transportation 
Rob Welch – Borough Traffic Engineer 
Rosemary Kidd – Spatial Planning Manager 
Jamie Longmire – Planning Officer 
Peter Greifenburg -  Urban Mines representative 
Tim Oliver – Media Relations Officer 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
129 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That subject to the following amendments the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 July 2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(a) That Councillor R Fletcher’s apologies for absence be recorded. 
 

(b) That Councillor H Davenport’s apologies for absence be recorded. 
 
 

130 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
There were no members of the Committee present who wished to declare any 
interests. 
 

131 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 



There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee 
 

132 WASTE NEEDS ASSESSMENT REPORT  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Waste Needs Assessment Report 
produced by Urban Mines on behalf of Cheshire East and Cheshire West & 
Chester.  
 
The Planning Officer explained that the report was to be used as an evidence 
base in the formulation of planning policy concerning waste and determining the 
range of facilities needed to deal with waste arising in Cheshire East up to 2030. 
 
Peter Greifenburg, representing Urban Mines, presented the report and 
answered questions. The following points were made: 
 

• A Microsoft Access based database had been produced that gave 
details of waste needs and facilities and could model aspirations for 
the future. This could be used to produce an analysis of the waste 
provision needed in future and the gap in current provision. 
 

• The Assessment did not take into account Silver Recycling Bins 
that had just been introduced to Cheshire East’s waste and 
recycling collection. 
 

• Although the data used in producing the database wasn’t perfect, 
the data was the best available and most useful for informing 
planning at the time. 
 

• 2009 figures were used to create the report in 2011 however 
officers would be able to update figures when required. Policy 
makers would use the information to plan for gaps in waste 
provision. 
 

• Officers were satisfied that the report would enable them to move 
forward with the formulation of planning policy. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Officers be thanked and the report be noted. 
 
 
The Spatial Planning Manager, Planning Officer and Urban Mines representative 
left the meeting. 
 

133 HIGHWAYS POLICY REVIEWS  
 
The Committee received a briefing on the proposed amendments to four 
highways policies that were currently being reviewed by the Council.  
 
The Highways Manager presented a report on each policy to the Committee in 
turn and asked for comments on the proposed policies prior to them being 



submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Environment for full approval. The Senior 
Technician and the Borough Traffic Engineer were also present to assist with 
answering the Committee’s questions on each policy. 
 
The following points were made on the Amendments to List of Streets Policy: 
 

• Any street being considered for adoption must be up to an 
adoptable standard. If residents wished for a street to be adopted 
they had to be willing to bring it up to the standard themselves. 
 

• The policy formally sets out the procedure for bringing streets to the 
attention of the Council. Requests for the adoption of streets could 
be received from either internal or external person or organisation. 
 

• The Environment Portfolio Holder had authority to make decisions 
on adoption of streets. 
 

• Committee Members commented that Local Councils were in a 
prominent position to support officers and the Portfolio Holder in the 
gathering of evidence and decision making due to their local 
expertise and connection to the residents. 
 

The following points were made on the Mirrors on the Highway Policy: 
 

• Sometimes a “blind exit” from a property or side road was 
dangerous – for both the driver emerging and those travelling along 
the main road. Whilst a mirror located on the main road might have 
helped those joining the road a mirror was legally an obstruction on 
the highway so could not be put up without the express permission 
of the Highway Authority and Department for Transport (DfT). 
 

• The applicant would be liable for the Council’s costs in dealing with 
the application from submission through to outcome. It was 
considered prudent that the Council require a deposit of £400 to 
cover the initial review. This was to ensure that the Council 
recovered its costs. 
 

• Committee Members commented that if a mirror was needed in the 
wider interests of safety for the community then the Council should 
pay for the installation and maintenance of a mirror. The Council 
needed to safe guard against abortive preliminary work by putting a 
charge on the initial review. Requests that were not considered 
necessary for public safety would need to be paid for by the 
applicant. 
 

The following points were made on the Pedestrian Crossing Policy: 
 

• The policy provided a process for handling requests and the 
assessment procedure for determining the most appropriate form of 
crossing. The Council did not have a policy on the assessment of 



locations for pedestrian crossings at the time of the meeting. 
 

• The policy was flexible allowing officers to give regard to local 
interest and member involvement however evidence was always 
required for the request to meet the criteria. 
 

• The decision as to whether to install a crossing and the model of 
installation depended on the following factors: number of accidents, 
delays, local representations, local interest groups, cost, and 
relative priority with other sites. 
 

The following points were made on the Repairs to Private Streets Policy: 
 

• The purpose of the policy was to provide guidance on how to deal 
with requests to repair un-adopted roads. The Council’s 
responsibility in respect of un-adopted roads differed to that for 
highways that were “maintainable at the public expense”. 
 

• The Policy would set out the Council’s consistent approach in 
dealing with requests from owners or frontagers to carry out repairs 
to private streets to obviate danger to traffic and or pedestrians. 
 

• A cap of £500 was seen by officers as a reasonable limit on costs of 
a single request that the Council would be willing to pay towards 
repairs of a private street. This equated roughly to one full days 
work on repairs, e.g. pothole filling. There was a budget for private 
street repairs of £5,000 per annum. This was to try to give the 
Council control over where and how often repairs to private streets 
would be carried out. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Committee offer the following comments on the 
Amendments to list of Streets policy. That: 

a. decisions to add or remove streets from the list should 
involve consultation with Local Members and Local Councils 
to get their feedback. 

b. when Officers are seeking knowledge about streets local 
members should be consulted. 

c. Parish Councils should be informed of amendments to the 
list of streets. 
 

(b) That the Committee offer the following comments on the Mirrors on 
the Highway policy, That: 

a. if there is a genuine issue of safety to all road users then the 
Authority should cover the cost of a mirror. 

b. if requests for mirrors come from Local Area Partnerships or 
Parish Councils then the cost should not be borne by the 
resident. 



c. the costs of putting in a mirror should be capped.  
 

(c) That the Committee offer the following comments on the Pedestrian 
Crossing policy. That: 

a. there shouldn’t need to be any previous accidents at a site 
before a crossing is consider necessary and the 
apprehension of danger should be enough to warrant serious 
consideration of a crossing being installed. 
 

(d) That the Officers be thanked for their attendance and the reports be 
noted. 

 
 
Councillor A Thwaite left the meeting. 
 
The Highways Manager, the Senior Technician and the Borough Traffic Engineer 
left the meeting. 
 

134 MACCLESFIELD ECONOMIC MASTER PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Macclesfield Economic Master 
Plan from the Head of Regeneration.  
 
The following points were made: 
 

• There was a master plan which was necessary to ensure a 
cohesive vision for Macclesfield. Projects were being implemented 
in relation to the master plan to ensure they contributed to the vision 
for Macclesfield. 
 

• Feedback from public consultation about Macclesfield was mainly 
positive but some suggested the town was tired and in need of 
improvements to its retail and leisure provision. There was also 
strong support for arts and culture. 
 

• The cultural heart of the Town should be maintained around the 
civic and town hall areas. Any developments should not draw focus 
away from the heart of the town. 
 

• Balancing heritage and modern developments would be important 
to ensure that heritage was maintained but improvements were 
made to Macclesfield. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Head of Regeneration be thanked and the presentation be 
noted. 
 

(b) That the Committee Members be provided with a copy of the 
presentation. 

 



 
Councillor P Hoyland left the meeting 
 

135 SUSTAINABLE TOWNS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Economic Development 
Manager on the progress of major projects in some of Cheshire East’s town 
centres which updated Members on the progress of projects in Cheshire East’s 
town centres, in particular Congleton, Nantwich and Wilmslow.  
 
The presentation also provided information on the “Love Local Life” scheme 
which was designed to support independent local businesses. The scheme had 
worked well and was being expanded across all towns in Cheshire East. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Economic Development Manager be thanked and the 
presentation be noted. 

 
 
Councillor Fletcher left the meeting 
 

136 SCRUTINY MEMBER TRAINING  
 
The Committee was asked to give consideration to any training requirements they 
felt would be necessary to help them with their duties on the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
There were no specific requirements identified by Members of the Committee. 
 

137 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Committee appoint a Task and Finish Group to conduct a 
review of Community Transport provision. 
 

(b) That the Scrutiny Officer be requested to contact Members of the 
Committee asking for volunteers to be part of the Task and Finish 
Group. 

 
138 FORWARD PLAN AND SERVICE PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee was asked to consider the Forward Plan and Services Plans to 
determine whether any further examination of new issues is appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Forward Plan and Service Plans be noted. 
 
 



 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.05 pm and concluded at 4.50 pm 
 

Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
 
 

…………………………………………………………………………………… 


